



2024

Amicus Brief of Children's Rights Legal Scholars and Advocates as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party: *Trump v. Anderson*

Catherine Smith

Washington and Lee University School of Law, csmith3@wlu.edu

Jeremiah Chin

Seattle University School of Law, jchin3@seattleu.edu

Philip L. Gregory

Our Children's Trust

Mathew W. dos Santos

Our Children's Trust

Julia A. Olson

Counsel of Record

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholarlycommons.law.wlu.edu/wlufac>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), [Family Law Commons](#), [Fourteenth Amendment Commons](#), [Juvenile Law Commons](#), [Litigation Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Amicus Brief of Children's Rights Legal Scholars and Advocates as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party: *Trump v. Anderson*, U.S. No. 23-719 (filed Jan. 15, 2024).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Constitution and the Court’s Precedent
Establish the Fourteenth Amendment Should Be
Interpreted in Light of the 74 Million Children
Who Cannot Vote and the Posterity Clause. 6

 A. The Constitutional Text Explicitly Protects
 Children and Expresses the
 Intergenerational Philosophy of the Framers’s
 Constitutional Meaning. 7

 B. The Fourteenth Amendment is for Children,
 Too, Not Only Adult Voters. 11

II. The Constitutional Text and Structure Promise
Our Nation’s Children and Posterity the
Perpetuity and Inheritance of Our Republic, On
Which Each of Their Most Fundamental Rights
Depend..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

APPENDIX – LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 5, 12, 19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	5
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	5
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	8
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Bosworth</i> , 133 U.S. 92 (1890)	10

<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 14
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	11, 12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	3
<i>Mahoney Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	13
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	13
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	6

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	3, 5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	12, 13, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 13
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	13
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	17
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	3
<i>The Ku Klux Cases</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	13
<i>Wallach v. Van Riswick</i> , 92 U.S. 202 (1875)	10

Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972) 12, 13

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 4, 17

U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 2 7, 9

U.S. Const. art. V 4

U.S. Const. pmb. 8

Other Authorities

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (2d ed. 1885) 8

2 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) 9

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) 9, 10

4 *The Virginia Historical Register, and Literary Note Book* (William Maxwell ed., 1851) 4

Alice Sardell & Harvey Catchen, *Expanding Health Care for Children, in Child, Parent, and State: Law and Policy Reader* (S. Randall Humm et al. eds., 1994) 6

Anne C. Dailey, <i>Developing Citizens</i> , 91 Iowa L. Rev. 431 (2006).....	18
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Children’s Rights</i> , in <i>Handbook of Youth and Justice</i> (Susan O. White ed., 2001).....	15
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>The Courage of Innocence: Children As Heroes in the Struggle for Justice</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1567 (2009)	14
Catherine E. Smith, “ <i>Children’s Equality Law</i> ” in the <i>Age of Parents’ Rights</i> , 71 Kan. L. Rev. 533 (2023)	12
Catherine E. Smith, <i>Equal Protection for Children of Same-Sex Parents</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1589 (2013)	12
<i>Celebrating the Constitution: Chief Justice John G. Roberts tells Scholastic News why kids should care about the U.S. Constitution</i> , Scholastic News, Sept. 11, 2006	20
Clarence Thomas, <i>The Higher Law Background of the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 12 Harv. J. L. & Pub Pol’y 63 (1989).....	17
Forrest McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (1985)	7
<i>From George Washington to The States, 8 June 1783</i> , Founders Online, National Archives	5
<i>James Madison: Advice to my Country, December 1830</i> , Founders Online, National Archives.....	4

Jeremiah Chin, <i>The Next Generation</i> , Ky. L. J. (forthcoming)	18
Jim Gardner, <i>Discrimination Against Future Generations: The Possibility of Constitutional Limitation</i> , 9 Env't L. 29 (1978).....	8
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Bishop on Criminal Law</i> (John M. Zane & Carl Zollman eds., 9th ed. 1923).....	9
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1690) ..	7
Jonathan Todres, Charlene Choi & Joseph Wright, <i>A Rights-Based Assessment of Youth Participation in the United States</i> , 95 Temple L. Rev. 411 (2023) .	18
President Abraham Lincoln, First Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1861)	16
The Federalist No. 1 (Alexander Hamilton) (E. H. Scott ed., 1898)	16
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1888).....	10
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1888).....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts</i>	2
